# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

\_\_\_\_\_

No. 19-2024

\_\_\_\_\_

### MARIO N. DACOSTA,

Appellant,

v.

### ROBERT L. WILKIE,

Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Appellee.

### APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

\_\_\_\_\_

Glenn R. Bergmann, Esq. Jonathan D. Brenner, Esq. Bergmann & Moore, LLC 7920 Norfolk Ave., Suite 700 Bethesda, MD 20814 (301) 290-3163

Counsel for Appellant

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	E OF AUTHORITIES E OF CITATIONS TO THE RECORD BEFORE THE AGENCY	
ARGU	MENT	1
I.	The Secretary has failed to demonstrate that Appellant limited the scope of his appeal to a 30 percent disability rating for tension headaches.	1
II.	In the alternative, the Secretary has failed to show that the Board provided an adequate statement of reasons or bases for its factual and legal determinations.	3
	A. The Secretary erringly argued that Appellant clearly limited his appeal to 30 percent	3
	B. The Secretary erringly argued that even under a liberal and sympathetic reading, Appellant sought a 30-percent evaluation	4
	C. The Secretary erringly argued that Appellant's substantive appeal is not incongruous with his Notice of Disagreement	5
	D. The Secretary erringly argued that the Board correctly applied AB v. Brown.	7
	E. The Secretary erringly argued that the holdings of DeLisio v. Shinseki and Acree v. O'Rourke are not applicable to Appellant's claims	
CONC	LUSION	11

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

AB v. Brown, 6 Vet. App. 35 (1993)	6, 7, 8, 9
Acree v. O'Rourke, 891 F.3d 1009 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	2, 9
Allday v. Brown, 7 Vet. App. 517 (1995)	3
Barrett v. Nicholson, 466 F.3d 1038, 1044 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	11
Clark v. O'Rourke, 30 Vet. App. 92 (2018)	10
Comer v. Peake, 552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	10
Cook v. Brown, 68 F.3d 447 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	10
DeLisio v. Shinseki, 25 Vet. App. 45 (2011)	2, 8, 9
Doty v. United States, 53 F.3d 1244 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	5, 7
Evans v. Shinseki, 25 Vet. App. 7 (2011)	2, 5, 7
Gilbert v. Derwinski, 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990)	3
Henderson v. Shinseki, 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	2
Hensley v. West, 212 F.3d 1255 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	11
Janssen v. Principi, 15 Vet. App. 370 (2001)	10
Jaquay v. Principi, 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	11
Jones v. Derwinski, 1 Vet. App. 210 (1991)	5
Maggitt v. West, 202 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	9
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. 29, 50 (1983)	
Noah v. McDonald 28 Vet. App. 120 (2016)	11

Shoemaker v. Derwinski, 3 Vet. App. 248 (1992)	. 8
Smith v. Derwinski, 2 Vet. App. 137 (1992)	, 5
STATUTES	
38 U.S.C. § 7104(a)	5
38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1)	7
38 U.S.C. § 7105	. 1
REGULATIONS	
38 C.F.R. § 20.204 (2018)	.9
38 C.F.R. § 20.204(a)-(b) (2018)	. 1
38 C.F.R. § 20.205	. 1
38 C.F.R. § 20.205(b)(1)	. 2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
79 Fed. Reg. 57,660, 57,685 (Sep. 25, 2014)	10

# TABLE OF CITATIONS TO THE RECORD BEFORE THE AGENCY

<b>R. at 4-12</b> (Dec. 2018 Board decision)	cited at pages 5, 7
<b>103-06</b> (May 2016 private treatment record)	4, 11
<b>107-08</b> (June 2016 VA Form 9)	
<b>108</b> ( <b>107-08</b> ) (June 2016 VA Form 9)	6
